## CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

**Technical Sergeant Breona J. Calvert** 

The Greater Grass Valley Chamber of Commerce and County of Nevada Board of Supervisors take great pleasure in recognizing Technical Sergeant Breona J. Calvert as the winner of the 2023, newly named, Lieutenant Commander Louis "Lou" Conter Military Ambassador Award. The award recognizes individuals that embody Commander Conter's outstanding leadership and selfless commitment to the United States of America through both military and community service. Commander Conter's distinguished military career spans more than three decades and includes him honorably serving in WWII, The Korean War, and The Vietnam Conflict. Additionally, Commander Conter has dedicated countless hours engaged in a vast array of community service endeavors.

Technical Sergeant Breona J. Calvert enlisted in the California Air National Guard on July 6<sup>th</sup>, 2004. Since that time, she has risen to the rank of Technical Sergeant. Her steadfast dedication to serve as a Personnelist has garnered her a vast range of mission-critical experiences that have proven vital to the success and continuous innovation of numerous programs and systems within her career field.

Technical Sergeant Calvert's expertise led to an unprecedented 100% accuracy rate in processing personnel actions as the Wing Commander Support Staff, Noncommissioned Officer in Charge. Her efforts helped ensure zero disruptions and delays in Wing operations, including meeting manpower requirements, deployment readiness, and personnel entitlements. She utilized her extensive knowledge and expertise to develop training for a new evaluation system, ensuring "myEval" user readiness of five units. The training plan prevented system delays and ensured a smooth and seemly transition to the new platform.

Technical Sergeant Calvert is continuously active in her community, both on- and off-base. She is a member of Blue Star Moms and assists in assembling care packages for deployed personnel, Vice President of African American Heritage Committee for Beale AFB, and Lifetime member of Women's Veteran Alliance. Additionally, she is involved and supports several Veteran's Organizations around the community to include: Veteran's Arts Project, Certified Soldier to Sidelines Coach, and Lincoln Veteran's Memorial Coalition. Additionally, TSgt Calvert supports local community events such as the 5K walk/run for Pink October Breast Cancer Awareness and Yuba Sutter Marketplace Prom Wear Giveaway. Lastly, she is current title holder of Ms. Continental Worldwide and shares her platform for Female Veteran's around the community. TSgt Calvert is also the Wing Black History committee representative where she has publicized/hosted six local D&I events. She has raised \$5K for female veteran resources and tools, garnering her a CA Legislative Assembly Certificate of Recognition.

Therefore, the County of Nevada Board of Supervisors takes great pleasure in recognizing and thanking Technical Sergeant Breona J. Calvert as the winner of the 2023, Lieutenant Commander Louis "Lou" Conter Military Ambassador Award.

	Edward C. Scofield, Chair	
Heidi Hall, District I		Lisa Swarthout, District III
Susan K. Hoek, District I	<del>-</del>	Hardy Bullock, District V